



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1212/2024**

DS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES LLPPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivang Sharma, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

PENTAGON FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate
(through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

I.A. 13620/2025-By plaintiffs for condonation of delay of 46 days and 24 days in filing replies to I.A.5356/2025 and I.A.8753/2025 respectively

1. By virtue of the present applications, the plaintiff seeks condonation of 46 days delay in filing reply to I.A.5356/2025 under Order VII Rule 11, CPC, 1908 as also condonation of 24 days delay in filing reply to I.A. 8753/2025 under Order VIII Rule 1, CPC.

2. Accordingly, in view of the submission of learned counsel for the plaintiff as also for the reasons stated in the present application, the present application is allowed and the replies to I.A.5356/2025 and I.A.8753/2025 are taken on record.

3. The application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1212/2024

4. Rejoinder(s), if any, be filed in I.A.5356/2025 and I.A.8753/2025



within a period of four weeks.

5. Renotify on 22.07.2025 i.e. the date already fixed.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 27, 2025/So