



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1212/2024**

DS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES LLPPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Shivang Sharma, Advocate.**

versus

PENTAGON FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **13.02.2026**

I.A. 4149/2026 (Additional documents)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants under Order XI Rule 1(10) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') as applicable to Commercial Suits under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 ('CC Act') seeking leave to place on record additional documents.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that these documents have been necessitated on the ground that certain documents were filed alongwith the replication, which need to be opposed. He submits that two documents are in response to the documents filed by the plaintiff, and one document is the earlier application seeking trade mark registration submitted by the defendants.
3. Issue notice.
4. Notice is accepted by Mr. Shivang Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.



CS(COMM) 1212/2024

5. List on the date already fixed i.e. 23.04.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026

kct