



\$~6 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 26/2025, I.A. 3836/2025 & I.A. 3838/2025

DS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES LLPPetitioner
Through: Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr. Shivang
Sharma, Advocates.
versus

PENTAGON FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. D. N. Goburdhun, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocates for
R-1.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om
Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates
for R-2.

(7)

+ CS(COMM) 1212/2024, I.A. 49892/2024, I.A. 49897/2024, I.A.
3422/2025, I.A. 5356/2025 & I.A. 4149/2026

DS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES LLPPlaintiff
Through: Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr. Shivang
Sharma, Advocates.
versus

PENTAGON FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Defendants
Through: Mr. D. N. Goburdhun, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocates for
R-1.

(8)

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 27/2025, I.A. 3839/2025 & I.A. 3841/2025

DS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES LLPPetitioner
Through: Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr. Shivang
Sharma, Advocates.
versus

PENTAGON FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. D. N. Goburdhun, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocates for
R-1.



Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
23.04.2026

%

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 26/2025 & C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 27/2025

1. In view of the pendency of FAO(OS) (COMM) 140/2024 captioned *“Abros Sports International Pvt. Ltd. versus Ashish Bansal and Ors.”* before the Full Bench, which is next listed on 22.05.2026, the present petitions may be listed on 23.09.2026.

I.A. 11143/2026 in CS(COMM) 1212/2024

2. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XI Rule 1(5) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, (as amended by the Commercial Courts Act, 2015) seeking leave to file additional documents.

3. Mr. Shivang Sharma, learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the documents which are sought to be taken on record are enumerated in para 4 of the application and pertain to the defendant no.1 itself.

4. Issue notice.

5. Notice is accepted by Mr. Mukul Kumar, learned counsel, who seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file a reply.

6. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

7. List on 23.09.2026 along with all the pending applications.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 23, 2026/anj